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Fill in this information to identify your case 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT DISTRICT OF COLORADO  

Debtor 1: Sklar Exploration Company, LLC Case #: 20-12377-MER 
 Name    

 
20-12380-MER Debtor 2: Sklarco LLC Chapter: 

 Name     
Local Bankruptcy Form 9013-1.3 
Movant’s Certificate of Non-Contested Matter and Request for Entry of Order  
 
 

On April 3, 2025, Reorganized Debtors Sklar Exploration Company LLC (“SEC”) and Sklarco LLC 
(“Sklarco” and together with SEC, the “Reorganized Debtors” and prior to the Effective Date, the “Debtors”) 
filed an Omnibus Objection to Certain Satisfied Claims (the “Motion”) at Docket No. 2099. Reorganized 
Debtors hereby certify that the following is true and correct:  
 

1. Service of the Motion, Proposed Order Granting the Application (the “Proposed Order”), and 9013-
1.1 Notice of the Application (the “Notice”), were timely made on all parties against whom relief is 
sought and those otherwise entitled to service pursuant to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy 
Procedure and the Court’s Local Rules as is shown on the Certificate of Service, L.B.F. 9013-1.2, 
previously filed with the Application on April 9, 2025. 

 
a. Mailing or other service of the Notice was timely made on all other creditors and parties in 

interest pursuant to L.B.R. 2002-1 and 9013-1, as is shown on the Certificate of Service, L.B.F. 
9013-1.2, previously filed with the Notice on April 9, 2025. 

 
2. As explained on the Notice of Submission of Revised Proposed Order Granting Omnibus 

Objection to Certain Satisfied Claims at Docket No. 2105 (“Notice of Revised Proposed Order”), 
objections to the Motion were filed by two parties.  Such claims have been removed on the 
Revised Proposed Order.  A copy of the Revised Proposed Order is attached as Exhibit A to the 
Notice of Revised Proposed Order. A redline showing changes made to remove the claims to 
which there were objections is attached as Exhibit B to the Notice of Revised Proposed Order. 
 

3. The Reogranized Debtors intend to meet and confer with such objecting parties prior to filing any 
Certificate of Contested Matter.  
 

4. The docket numbers for each of the following relevant documents are: 
a. the Motion and all documents attached thereto and served therewith, Docket No. 2099; 
b. the Notice, Docket No. 2100; 
c. the Certificate of Service of the Motion and the Notice, Docket No. 2101; 
d. the Proposed Order, Docket No. 2099-2;  
e. the Notice of Submission of Revised Proposed Order Granting Omnibus Objection to Certain 

Satisfied Claims, Docket No. 2105 and 
f. the Revised Proposed Order, Docket No. 2105-1. 

 
Accordingly, Movants request that the Court enter an order granting the requested relief. 

  

Part 1 Certificate
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Dated: May 8, 2025    BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 
 

/s/  Amalia Y. Sax-Bolder  
     Michael J. Pankow, #21212 

      Amalia Y. Sax-Bolder, #54959 
Irene M. Blumberg, #61404 
675 15th Street, Suite 2900 
Denver, CO  80202 
Tel:  (303) 223-1100 
Fax:  (303) 223-1111 
mpankow@bhfs.com 
asax-bolder@bhfs.com 
iblumberg@bhfs.com 
 
Attorneys for Sklarco, LLC 
 
 
KUTNER BRINEN DICKEY RILEY, P.C. 
 
/s/ Keri L. Riley___________ 
Keri L. Riley, #47605 
1660 Lincoln Street 
Suite 1720 
Denver, CO 80264 
Tel:   (303) 832-2400 
klr@kutnerlaw.com 
 
Attorneys for Sklar Exploration Company LLC 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Part 2 Signature of Movants’ Attorney  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 8th day of May, 2025, a true and correct copy of the foregoing MOVANT’S 
CERTIFICATE OF NON-CONTESTED MATTER AND REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF 
ORDER was served by electronic means on the parties noted in the Court’s CM/ECF transmission 
facilities. 
 

• Megan M. Adeyemo     madeyemo@gordonrees.com, asoto@grsm.com 
• Patrick R. Akers     pakers@markuswilliams.com 
• Mitchell E Ayer     mayer@dorelaw.com, chymel@dorelaw.com; csmith@dorelaw.com 
• Cody Carol Bailey     cbailey@brunini.com 
• James B. Bailey     jbailey@bradley.com, ashaver@bradley.com; jbailey@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Joseph Eric Bain     jbain@joneswalker.com, joseph-bain-8368@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Brian A. Baker     brian@sorrelslaw.com 
• Jeffrey R. Barber     jbarber@joneswalker.com, jmaxey@joneswalker.com; 

mgreen@joneswalker.com 
• Grant Matthew Beiner     gbeiner@munsch.com, hvalentine@munsch.com 
• John H Bernstein     john.bernstein@kutakrock.com, trina.rioux@kutakrock.com 
• Jordan B. Bird     jordan.bird@cookyancey.com 
• Florence Bonaccorso-Saenz     FBS-ECFNotices@la.gov 
• Daniel L. Bray     daniel.bray@huschblackwell.com, ann.stolfa@huschblackwell.com; daniel-

bray-5348@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• Duane Brescia     dbrescia@clarkhill.com, djaenike@clarkhill.com; ckclark@clarkhill.com 
• Jeffrey S. Brinen     jsb@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com 
• Deirdre Carey Brown     deirdre.brown@vhh.law 
• Jason Buchman     jason.buchman@stratumreservoir.com 
• Kelsey Jamie Buechler     jamie@kjblawoffice.com, 

Sharon@kjblawoffice.com;Gabriel@kjblawoffice.com 
• Jeffrey Reid Burley     rburley@bellnunnally.com, nblum@bellnunnally.com 
• Chad S. Caby     chad.caby@wbd-us.com, chadwick-caby-

5693@ecf.pacerpro.com,Jennifer.Eastin@wbd-us.com 
• Jeffery Dayne Carruth     jcarruth@wkpz.com, jcarruth@aol.com; 

carruthjr87698@notify.bestcase.com; ATTY_CARRUTH@bluestylus.com; 
jcarruth@ecf.courtdrive.com 

• John Cornwell     jcornwell@munsch.com, hvalentine@munsch.com; john-cornwell-
6088@ecf.pacerpro.com 

• P. Matthew Cox     mcox@spencerfane.com, mw@scmlaw.com; ec@scmlaw.com 
• Christopher M. Crowley     christopher@burnhamlaw.com, julie@burnhamlaw.com 
• Joseph D. DeGiorgio     jdegiorgio@talawfirm.com 
• Shay L. Denning     sdenning@hallestill.com, cmansker@hallestill.com 
• Jonathan Dickey     jmd@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com 
• Katherine Guidry Douthitt     kdouthitt@bwor.com 
• David W. Drake     co.ecf@bdfgroup.com 
• Benjamin Young Ford     byf@ajlaw.com, chs@ajlaw.com 
• Jenny M.F. Fujii     jmf@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com 
• Sid Garabato     ecr@ecf.epiqsystems.com 
• Louis Matthew Grossman     louis.grossman@keanmiller.com, kathy.ballard@keanmiller.com 
• Michael J. Guyerson     Gabriel@kjblawoffice.com 
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• Michael J. Guyerson     mike@kjblawoffice.com, Gabriel@kjblawoffice.com 
• Troy L Hales     thales@bellnunnally.com, nsummerville@bellnunnally.com 
• David W. Hall     davidwendallhall@gmail.com 
• Paul James Hammer     phammer@bn-lawyers.com 
• Jennifer Hardy     jhardy2@willkie.com, mao@willkie.com 
• Belinda Harrison     belindapittsharrison@gmail.com, belindapittsharrison@gmail.com 
• Theodore J. Hartl     hartlt@ballardspahr.com, agabos@ballardspahr.com, 

ClarkS@ballardspahr.com 
• Adam L. Hirsch     adam.hirsch@davisgraham.com, robin.anderson@davisgraham.com 
• Christopher D. Johnson     chris.johnson@diamondmccarthy.com, 

nan.sauter@diamondmccarthy.com 
• Douglas D. Koktavy     Doug@coloradocreditorlaw.com 
• Lee M. Kutner     vlm@kutnerlaw.com 
• Mario A Lamar     mlamar@allenbrysonlaw.com 
• Robert Lantz     rlantz@lantzlawgroup.com 
• Jack Lazarus     jacklaz45@gmail.com 
• Stephen K. Lecholop     slecholop@rpsalaw.com 
• Lloyd A. Lim     lloyd.lim@keanmiller.com, rachel.kubanda@keanmiller.com; 

mack.wilson@keanmiller.com; teresa.miller@keanmiller.com 
• J. Eric Lockridge     eric.lockridge@keanmiller.com, Stephanie.gray@keanmiller.com 
• Stephen T Loden     sloden@diamondmccarthy.com, nan.sauter@diamondmccarthy.com 
• Armistead Mason Long     along@gamb.com 
• Ryan Lorenz     RLorenz@ClarkHill.com 
• Christopher Meredith     cmeredith@cctb.com, bankruptcy-

group@cctb.com;CCTBbankruptcyteam@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• David M. Miller     dmiller@spencerfane.com, kdominguez@spencerfane.com; david-miller-

7513@ecf.pacerpro.com; mbir@spencerfane.com; jkallweit@spencerfane.com 
• Timothy Aaron Million     tim.million@huschblackwell.com 
• Timothy C. Mohan     tmohan@foley.com, tim.mohan4@gmail.com 
• Alan K. Motes     Alan.Motes@usdoj.gov 
• Steven T Mulligan     smulligan@cp2law.com, smulligan_66544@ecf.courtdrive.com; 

agarcia_523@ecf.courtdrive.com 
• Charles Murnane     bkecfinbox@aldridgepite.com, cmurnane@ecf.courtdrive.com; 

bkecfinbox@aldridgepite.com 
• Kevin S. Neiman     kevin@ksnpc.com 
• Michael Niles     mniles@bergersingerman.com, efile@bergersingerman.com; 

efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
• Jennifer Norris Soto     jsoto@langleyparks.com, curtisshelton@arklatexlaw.com, 
• Matthew J. Ochs     mjochs@hollandhart.com, mlforkell@hollandhart.com 
• Matthew Okin     mokin@okinadams.com, sgonzales@okinadams.com, 

nhollon@okinadams.com 
• John Thomas Oldham     joldham@okinadams.com, sgonzales@okinadams.com, 

nhollon@okinadams.com 
• Robert L Paddock     rpaddock@buckkeenan.com, myers@buckkeenan.com 
• Robert Padjen     Robert.padjen@coag.gov, deanna.westfall@coag.gov 
• Michael J. Pankow     mpankow@bhfs.com, aciabattoni@bhfs.com; iblumberg@bhfs.com 
• Jeremy L Retherford     jretherford@balch.com, skynerd@pruet.com 
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• Brian Rich     brich@bergersingerman.com, efile@bergersingerman.com; 
efile@ecf.inforuptcy.com 

• Keri L. Riley     klr@kutnerlaw.com, vlm@kutnerlaw.com 
• Timothy Michael Riley     triley@deanmead.com 
• Katherine A Ross     katherine.ross@usdoj.gov, USACO.ECFCivil@usdoj.gov; 

caseview.ecf@usdoj.gov; megan.ingebrigtsen@usdoj.gov 
• Michael D Rubenstein     mdrubenstein@liskow.com 
• Charles Michael Rubio     crubio@parkinsrubio.com, 7485062420@filings.docketbird.com 
• Ryco Exploration, LLC.     rsmith.ryco@att.net 
• Stephen W. Sather     ssather@bn-lawyers.com 
• Amalia Y Sax-Bolder     asax-bolder@bhfs.com, aciabattoni@bhfs.com, iblumberg@bhfs.com 
• Ryan Seidemann     rseidemann@thewaterinstitute.org 
• R. J. Shannon     rshannon@shannonleellp.com 
• Andrew James Shaver     ashaver@bradley.com 
• Thomas H Shipps     tshipps@mbssllp.com 
• Matthew D. Skeen     mattskeenjr@gmail.com 
• Barnet B Skelton     barnetbjr@msn.com 
• Jim F Spencer     jspencer@watkinseager.com, mryan@watkinseager.com 
• Laurie A Spindler     Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com, Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com; 

Olivia.Salvatierra@lgbs.com; dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Bryce Suzuki     bsuzuki@swlaw.com 
• Timothy M. Swanson     tswanson@fbtlaw.com, jcampos@fbtlaw.com 
• David R Taggart     dtaggart@bradleyfirm.com, kburnley@bradleyfirm.com 
• Glenn Taylor     gtaylor@cctb.com 
• Andrew M. Toft     atoft@hn-colaw.com 
• Keith D. Tooley     ktooley@wsmtlaw.com 
• Madison M. Tucker     mtucker@joneswalker.com, madison-tucker-7703@ecf.pacerpro.com 
• US Trustee     USTPRegion19.DV.ECF@usdoj.gov 
• Amy Vazquez     avazquez@joneswalker.com 
• Tyler Lee Weidlich     tweidlich@bwenergylaw.com, efile@bwenergylaw.com 
• Elizabeth Helen Weller     Dora.Casiano-Perez@lgbs.com, dallas.bankruptcy@lgbs.com 
• Deanna L. Westfall     deanna.westfall@coag.gov, Robert.padjen@coag.gov 

 

/s/ Genie L. Passow    
Genie L. Passow, Legal Practice Assistant and Litigation 
Department Coordinator 
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